
Oracle® Express Spreadsheet Add-In

User’s Guide

Release 6.3.4

January 2002

Part No.  A96501-01



Oracle Express Spreadsheet Add-In User’s Guide, Release 6.3.4 

Part No.  A96501-01

Copyright © 1997, 2002, Oracle Corporation. All rights reserved.  

The Programs (which include both the software and documentation) contain proprietary information of 
Oracle Corporation; they are provided under a license agreement containing restrictions on use and 
disclosure and are also protected by copyright, patent and other intellectual and industrial property 
laws. Reverse engineering, disassembly or decompilation of the Programs, except to the extent required 
to obtain interoperability with other independently created software or as specified by law, is prohibited.

The information contained in this document is subject to change without notice. If you find any problems 
in the documentation, please report them to us in writing. Oracle Corporation does not warrant that this 
document is error-free. Except as may be expressly permitted in your license agreement for these 
Programs, no part of these Programs may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any means, 
electronic or mechanical, for any purpose, without the express written permission of Oracle Corporation.

If the Programs are delivered to the U.S. Government or anyone licensing or using the programs on 
behalf of the U.S. Government, the following notice is applicable:

Restricted Rights Notice  Programs delivered subject to the DOD FAR Supplement are "commercial 
computer software" and use, duplication, and disclosure of the Programs, including documentation, 
shall be subject to the licensing restrictions set forth in the applicable Oracle license agreement. 
Otherwise, Programs delivered subject to the Federal Acquisition Regulations are "restricted computer 
software" and use, duplication, and disclosure of the Programs shall be subject to the restrictions in FAR 
52.227-19, Commercial Computer Software - Restricted Rights (June, 1987). Oracle Corporation, 500 
Oracle Parkway, Redwood City, CA 94065.

The Programs are not intended for use in any nuclear, aviation, mass transit, medical, or other inherently 
dangerous applications. It shall be the licensee's responsibility to take all appropriate fail-safe, backup, 
redundancy, and other measures to ensure the safe use of such applications if the Programs are used for 
such purposes, and Oracle Corporation disclaims liability for any damages caused by such use of the 
Programs. 

Oracle is a registered trademark, and Express is a trademark or registered trademark of Oracle 
Corporation. Other names may be trademarks of their respective owners. 



iii

Contents

Send Us Your Comments ...................................................................................................................    v

Introduction ................................................................................................................................................    vii

Conventions ............................................................................................................................... .............    ix

1  Getting Started with Express Spreadsheet Add-In

What Is Express Spreadsheet Add-In?............................................................................................    1-1
Basic Steps for Working with Queries............................................................................................    1-3
Installing the Add-In Software ........................................................................................................    1-4
Installing the Add-In into Excel.......................................................................................................    1-6
Connecting to Express........................................................................................................................    1-7

2  Understanding Express Databases

Understanding Multidimensionality..............................................................................................    2-1
Understanding Dimensions, Hierarchies, and Levels.................................................................    2-2
Understanding Measures ..................................................................................................................    2-4

3  Calling Express Programs with the API

Introducing Express Callouts ...........................................................................................................    3-2
Registering Express Callout Programs ...........................................................................................    3-3
Example: Using an Express Callout Program with Programmatic Registration.....................    3-4
CustomWriteCommand Callout ......................................................................................................    3-6
PostAttachCommand Callout ...........................................................................................................    3-6



iv

PostUpdateCommand Callout..........................................................................................................    3-7
PreCommitCommand Callout ..........................................................................................................    3-8
PrePageChangeCommand Callout ..................................................................................................    3-9
PreRefreshCommand Callout.........................................................................................................    3-10
PreUpdateCommand Callout .........................................................................................................    3-10

A  System Requirements

Hardware and Software Requirements ..........................................................................................   A-1
Database and Express Connection Requirements ........................................................................   A-2

B  Setting Security Levels for Database Attachment

Database Attachment Security Levels ............................................................................................   B-1
Setting Security Levels Through the LockOutRW Property ......................................................   B-1

Index



v

Send Us Your Comments

Oracle Express Spreadsheet Add-In User’s Guide, Release 6.3.4

Part No.  A96501-01

Oracle Corporation welcomes your comments and suggestions on the quality and usefulness of this 
document. Your input is an important part of the information used for revision.

■ Did you find any errors?
■ Is the information clearly presented?
■ Do you need more information? If so, where?
■ Are the examples correct? Do you need more examples?
■ What features did you like most?

If you find any errors or have any other suggestions for improvement, please indicate the document 
title and part number, and the chapter, section, and page number (if available). You can send com-
ments to us in the following ways:

■ FAX - 781-744-0001.   Attn: Oracle Express Spreadsheet Add-In
■ Postal service:

Oracle Corporation 
Oracle Express Spreadsheet Add-In Documentation
10 Van de Graaff Drive
Burlington, MA 01803
USA

If you would like a reply, please give your name, address, telephone number, and (optionally) elec-
tronic mail address.

If you have problems with the software, please contact your local Oracle Support Services.



vi



vii

Introduction

What this manual is about
The Oracle Express Spreadsheet Add-In User’s Guide describes how to use Oracle® 
Express Spreadsheet Add-In (hereinafter referred to as Express Spreadsheet 
Add-In), which enables you to work with Express data in a familiar spreadsheet 
environment. 

The add-in fetches data from an Express database and displays the data in your 
spreadsheet. You can then use the add-in to perform OLAP operations, such as 
drilling, rotation, and data selection, and to write changes back to the source 
database, all without leaving your spreadsheet.

Intended audience
This manual is intended for users who want to work with Express 
multidimensional data in a spreadsheet environment.

Before you begin
Before you can use the Express Spreadsheet Add-In, your computer system must 
meet specific hardware, software, and database requirements. For a list of these 
requirements, see Appendix A.

Express Spreadsheet Add-In documentation set
This manual is part of a set of documentation, which also includes the following 
documents:

■ Oracle Express Database Administration Guide — Describes the structure of 
Express data and explains how to create and maintain Express databases. The 



viii

guide also explains how to configure Express databases for use with client 
applications.

■ Oracle Express SNAPI Guide — Explains how to use SNAPI to connect to Oracle 
Express Server or Personal Express and obtain Express data. The guide also 
provides installation instructions and setup information.

■ Express Spreadsheet Add-In Help system — Provides procedural information 
for using Express Spreadsheet Add-In. When you are running your spreadsheet 
program with the add-in installed, you can access Help by choosing the Express 
Add-In Help option from the spreadsheet’s Help menu or by choosing the 
Help button in a dialog box. 

■ Express Spreadsheet Add-In API Help system — Provides reference 
information for using the API of Express Spreadsheet Add-In. When you are 
running your spreadsheet program with the add-in installed, you can access 
Help by choosing the Express Add-In API Help option from the spreadsheet’s 
Help menu.

Structure of this document
The Oracle Express Spreadsheet Add-In User’s Guide is structured as follows:

■ Chapter 1 describes the basic features and installation instructions.

■ Chapter 2 provides a brief overview of the Express multidimensional data 
model.

■ Chapter 3 describes how to use the add-in’s API to call Express programs.

■ Appendix A outlines the hardware and software requirements.



ix

Conventions

Text conventions
You will find the following text conventions in this document.

Mouse usage
Always use the left mouse button unless you are specifically instructed to use the 
right mouse button.

The term “left mouse button” refers to the dominant button. If you have 
reconfigured your mouse to reverse the functions of the left and right buttons, then 
you will need to use the reverse button when you follow the procedures in this 
manual.

Convention Usage

Boldface text Indicates menu items, command buttons, options, field names, 
and hyperlinks.

Bold text is also used for notes and other secondary information 
in tables (for example, Result).

Fixed-width text Indicates folder names, file names, operating system 
commands, and URLs. Also indicates examples and anything 
that you must type exactly as it appears.

For example: If you are asked to type show eversion, you 
would type all the characters exactly as shown in the 
fixed-width font.

Italic text Indicates variables, including variable text. Variable text is used 
when dialog boxes or their components are unlabeled or have 
labels that change dynamically based on their current context. 
The wording of variable text does not exactly match what you 
see on your screen.

Italic type is also used for emphasis, for new terms, and for titles 
of documents.

UPPERCASE text Indicates Express commands and objects and acronyms.



x

Formats for key combinations and sequences
Key combinations and key sequences appear in the following formats.

IF you see the format . . . THEN . . .

Key1+Key2, press and hold down the first key while you press the second 
key. 

For example: “Press Alt+Tab” means to press and hold down 
the Alt key while you press the Tab key.

Key1, Key2, press and release the keys one after the other. 

For example: “Press Alt, F, O” means to press and release the 
Alt key, press and release the F key, then press and release 
the O key.



Getting Started with Express Spreadsheet Add-In 1-1

1
Getting Started with Express Spreadsheet

Add-In

Chapter summary
This chapter describes how to get started with Oracle® Express Spreadsheet Add-In 
(hereinafter referred to as “Express Spreadsheet Add-In”) .

List of topics
This chapter includes the following topics:

■ What Is Express Spreadsheet Add-In?

■ Basic Steps for Working with Queries

■ Installing the Add-In Software

■ Installing the Add-In into Excel

■ Connecting to Express

What Is Express Spreadsheet Add-In?

Working with Express data in a spreadsheet
Express Spreadsheet Add-In is an add-in to Microsoft Excel. The add-in allows you 
to fetch data from one or more Express databases and work with the data in a 
familiar spreadsheet environment.



What Is Express Spreadsheet Add-In?

1-2 Oracle Express Spreadsheet Add-In User’s Guide

Retrieving data from Express databases
You can use the add-in to retrieve data from the following types of Express 
databases:

■ Local databases that are accessed using Personal Express release 6.x

■ Remote databases that are accessed using Oracle Express Server (hereinafter 
referred to as “Express Server”) release 6.x

■ Databases that are configured to accept data from a relational database 
management system (RDBMS) using Oracle Express Relational Access Manager

Basic features 
Using the add-in with Excel, you can:

■ Query one or more Express databases and import the data directly into a 
spreadsheet using an intuitive wizard.

■ Perform powerful OLAP analysis operations on the data, such as drilling, 
rotation, and data selection, without leaving the spreadsheet.

■ Format the data using familiar spreadsheet tools.

■ Use drill icons and indentation to work easily with hierarchical data in the 
spreadsheet.

■ Specify the default presentation of data values that are not available. The add-in 
represents those values with the value NA by default, but you can specify an 
alternative default value.

■ Remove rows or columns of data from query results to create an “asymmetric” 
layout for your data. This is useful if you want to pare down the results of your 
query to display only the necessary information.

■ Create multiple queries across multiple spreadsheet files during one session.

■ Write data back to the database (provided that you have the appropriate 
database privileges).

■ Use the right mouse button to display a popup menu that contains options for 
performing various functions on a query.

■ Display as many as 8 dimensions on the page edge.

■ Use the add-in’s API to create scripting hooks (for example, VBA within 
Microsoft Excel) that enable the spreadsheet power-user to manipulate Express 
data programmatically.



Basic Steps for Working with Queries

Getting Started with Express Spreadsheet Add-In 1-3

Basic Steps for Working with Queries

Two-phase process
Express Spreadsheet Add-In allows you to display queries of data from one or more 
Express databases in a spreadsheet environment. Before working with queries, you 
should understand the basic steps in the process for using the add-in. This process 
has two phases: an installation phase and a querying phase.

Procedure: Installing the components
Before you begin working with queries, you must install the appropriate 
components. The following procedure lists these components and describes where 
you can find more information.

1. Install Excel.

See your Excel documentation.

2. Install and configure Personal Express or Express Server.

See the Personal Express Installation and Configuration Guide or the Express 
Installation and Configuration Guide.

3. Install SNAPI.

See the Oracle Express SNAPI Guide.

4. Install Express Spreadsheet Add-In software.

See “Installing the Add-In Software” on page 1-4.

5. Configure a connection to Personal Express or to Express Server that 
(optionally) requires authentication.

See the Oracle Express Database Administration Guide.

6. Install the add-in into Excel.

See “Installing the Add-In into Excel” on page 1-6.



Installing the Add-In Software

1-4 Oracle Express Spreadsheet Add-In User’s Guide

Procedure: Querying Express data
Once you have installed the appropriate components, you can begin querying 
Express data in the spreadsheet. The following procedure describes how to query 
Express data with the add-in.

1. Start Excel. 

Result: The add-in should load automatically. You should see an Express menu 
in the menu bar.

2. From the Express menu, choose Run Express Wizard and create a query.

3. Use the options on the Express menu to affect the data in the query. For 
example, you can rotate and drill in the data, display the Selector, or work with 
custom measures.

4. If you have the proper access, then write changes to the database.

5. From the File menu, choose Save to save the query.

Tips: Improving performance
Use the following tips to improve the performance of the add-in software:

■ To see an improvement in the performance of large queries when writing data 
to a database or refreshing the existing data on a sheet, change the automatic 
calculation setting in Excel to manual. To change the setting, choose Options 
from the Tools menu in Excel, then select the Calculation tab. Select Manual in 
the Calculation box. 

■ To avoid errors when displaying more than 5000 rows of data or when trying to 
retrieve a very large number of data values, use an INI file setting called 
RowFetchData. For example, you can include the following line in the 
xpaddin.ini file:

RowFetchData=7000

Installing the Add-In Software

Before you begin
Before you install the add-in software, ensure that the following conditions are met:

■ Your system meets the requirements that are outlined in Appendix A.



Installing the Add-In Software

Getting Started with Express Spreadsheet Add-In 1-5

■ You know where you want your Oracle home folder to be. The first time you 
install an Oracle product, you choose a location for the home folder. All Oracle 
products are installed in subfolders of Oracle home. Each release of a particular 
product is installed into a separate subfolder. Do not change your Oracle home.

■ An earlier release of the add-in is not installed on your PC. If an earlier version 
is already installed, uninstall the older version before installing the new 
version, as explained in the following procedure.

Procedure: Uninstalling the add-in
Use the following procedure to uninstall a previous version of the add-in.

1. From the Excel Tools menu, choose Add-Ins.

Result: A list of the available Excel add-ins appears.

2. In the Add-Ins dialog box, remove the check mark from the Express Wizard box 
and choose OK.

3. Exit from Excel.

4. Using Installer, uninstall the older version of the add-in from your PC.

5. Remove references to this version of the add-in from your paths setting. This 
setting is in the autoexec.bat file for Windows 95 or 98 and in the system 
settings for Windows NT.

Procedure: Installing Express Spreadsheet Add-In software
When you run Oracle Universal Installer (hereinafter referred to as “Installer”), you 
choose the software that you want to install from a list of available products and 
utilities. After you make selections, Installer installs them in the correct order. Use 
the following procedure to install the Express Spreadsheet Add-In software onto 
your PC. 

1. Start Microsoft Windows and insert the OLAP Express Client CD into the 
appropriate drive.

2. From the Windows Start menu, click Run.

3. In the Run dialog box, enter x:\setup.exe, where x is your CD-ROM drive. 
Click OK.

4. Click Next in the Welcome screen.



Installing the Add-In into Excel

1-6 Oracle Express Spreadsheet Add-In User’s Guide

5. In the File Locations screen:

■ The Source field will already contain the correct path information.

■ In the Destination fields, choose an Oracle home folder name and provide 
the full path to its location.

See the Installer documentation for more information on the Oracle home 
folder.

6. Click Next.

7. In the Available Products screen, choose Oracle Express OLAP Client Products 
and Utilities, then click Next.

Note: If you want to install Personal Express, then you can choose it here. Once 
that installation is complete, you can return to this screen to continue installing 
client products. For additional information about installing Personal Express, 
consult the Personal Express Installation and Configuration Guide.

8. In the Installation Types screen, choose either the End-user or Custom type, 
then click Next. 

If you chose Custom, then select Oracle Express Spreadsheet Add-In  in the 
Available Product Components screen. Click Next. 

9. Respond to any remaining prompts, clicking Next to move to the next screen. 
When you reach the Summary screen, which lists all of the components that 
you are about to install, click Install.

10. When installation is complete, click Exit to close Installer.

Related information
For information on the Oracle home folder and on removing products, see the 
Oracle Express Objects and Oracle Express Analyzer Installation Guide.

Installing the Add-In into Excel

Procedure: Installing the add-in into Excel
Use the following procedure to install the add-in into Excel.

1. From the Excel Tools menu, choose Add-Ins.

Result: A list of the available Excel add-ins appears.



Connecting to Express

Getting Started with Express Spreadsheet Add-In 1-7

2. Choose Browse and select the xpaddin.xll file. If you did not make any 
changes to the default installation path or move the file to another folder, then 
xpaddin.xll  is located in the following folder, where z is the letter of your 
hard drive and nnn is the version number:

z:\oracle-home\olap\xsannn

Result: This adds the Express Wizard to the list of available add-ins that is 
shown in the Add-Ins dialog box.

3. Select Express Wizard check box in the Add-Ins dialog box and choose OK.

Changes to Excel
When you install the add-in into Excel, an Express menu is displayed on the Excel 
menu bar. 

Connecting to Express

Configuring connections
In order to use Express Spreadsheet Add-In, you must be connected to Express so 
that you can display data from Express databases in a spreadsheet.

The Oracle Express Connection Editor (hereinafter referred to as “Express 
Connection Editor”) is used to configure Express connections for all users of the 
add-in. The Oracle Express Database Administration Guide describes how to configure 
Express connections.

Connecting and disconnecting from Express
Once Express connections are configured, add-in users can use menu options to 
connect and disconnect from Express. 

■ Connecting — The Express menu contains various menu options that initiate 
Express connections. For example, when you choose to run the wizard or attach 
a database, the add-in begins the process of establishing an Express connection, 
if a connection is not already established.

■ Disconnecting — The Express menu contains the Disconnect option. You must 
detach all databases from the add-in before disconnecting from Express.



Connecting to Express

1-8 Oracle Express Spreadsheet Add-In User’s Guide



Understanding Express Databases 2-1

2
Understanding Express Databases

Chapter summary
When you create a query with Express Spreadsheet Add-In, you fetch data from an 
Express database. This chapter briefly describes the multidimensional nature of an 
Express database and defines terms that are used in your Express Spreadsheet 
Add-In documentation.

List of topics
This chapter includes the following topics:

■ Understanding Multidimensionality

■ Understanding Dimensions, Hierarchies, and Levels

■ Understanding Measures

Understanding Multidimensionality

Relational versus multidimensional data model
Decision makers typically view and analyze data by time period, region, product, 
customer type, or other similar dimensions. To match the way you view data, the 
Express data model goes beyond a two-dimensional relational or spreadsheet 
model and uses a multidimensional array structure.



Understanding Dimensions, Hierarchies, and Levels

2-2 Oracle Express Spreadsheet Add-In User’s Guide

Illustration: Express multidimensional array
The following illustration contrasts a two-dimensional spreadsheet with an Express 
multidimensional array.

Understanding Dimensions, Hierarchies, and Levels

Definitions: Dimensions and dimension values
Dimensions are the foundation of an Express database. A dimension is a list of 
values that provides an index to your data. 

The values or entities that make up a dimension are know as dimension values. 
Within a dimension, dimension values are usually organized into different levels, 
with each level representing the aggregated value of the data from any lower levels.

Each database has its own unique set of dimensions and dimension values, 
provided by the DBA, to meet organizational needs. 

Two-Dimensional
Spreadsheet

Multidimensional Array

Month

Month

P
ro

du
ct

P
ro

du
ct

Sales data for each
district is in a 
separate spreadsheet

Sales data for all
districts is in a 
single array

Distric
t



Understanding Dimensions, Hierarchies, and Levels

Understanding Express Databases 2-3

Examples: Dimensions and dimension values
For purposes of illustration, the following table lists some sample dimensions and 
shows sample levels and values.

Aggregate values
Some dimensions have values at varying levels of aggregation. For example, a 
Geography dimension might have cities, countries, and continents. In a measure 
that has Geography as one of its dimensions, each country value holds the total of 
all the values of the cities in that country. Each continent holds a total for all the 
countries in the continent. The dimension might also have a Total value that holds 
the total for all the continents.

Structure of hierarchies
The hierarchies within a dimension establish family relationships. For example, the 
Geography dimension might be constructed such that the United States, East, and 
New York make up a family in which there are parent, child, and descendant 
relationships.

A hierarchy provides structure for dimensions that have values at several different 
levels. The DBA specifies the hierarchies while configuring the database for use. 

Dimension Hierarchical Levels Dimension Values

Time Year

Quarter

Month

1996

Q1

Jan

Geography Country

Region

 City

United States

East

New York

Product Product

Brand

Category

Deodorant

Brand X

Roll-On

Organization Division

Company

Consumer Products

Best Company

Financial Account

Line Item

Expenses

Administrative



Understanding Measures

2-4 Oracle Express Spreadsheet Add-In User’s Guide

The DBA specifies which dimension values aggregate to which other dimension 
values (for example, which cities are in Canada). The DBA also provides names for 
each level of aggregation, such as City, Country, Continent, and Total Geography.

Illustration: Structure of a hierarchy
You can view the structure of a hierarchy in several places when you use the 
Selector — a set of tools for selecting dimension values. For example, the following 
illustration shows how the different levels of a dimension hierarchy are indented 
when they appear in the Selector’s List tool.

Understanding Measures

Definition: Measure
A measure is a database object that is used to store data values. A measure can have 
up to 32 dimensions, which serve as indexes to its values. 

Relationship between measures and dimensions
A dimension is defined only once in the database. However, any number of 
measures can use the same dimensions. Measures dimensioned by the same 
dimension are said to share that dimension. For example, you can have both 
expense data and income data dimensioned by month, by category, and by division.



Understanding Measures

Understanding Express Databases 2-5

Measures are stored as formulas, relations, and variables
Measures are stored in an Express database as formulas, relations, and variables. 

■ A formula is an expression that you name and define. The expression itself 
(whether it is a constant value, a function, or an arithmetic or Boolean 
calculation) is included in the definition.

■ A relation describes a correspondence between the values of two or more 
dimensions. For example, you might have a relation between cities and sales 
regions, such that each city belongs to a particular region. A relation can have 
more than one dimension, but the values of the relation must be values from the 
related dimension.

■  A variable is an array whose cells hold individual data values.



Understanding Measures

2-6 Oracle Express Spreadsheet Add-In User’s Guide



Calling Express Programs with the API 3-1

3
Calling Express Programs with the API

Chapter summary
This chapter describes how Express callouts work in the API of Express Spreadsheet 
Add-In.

List of topics
This chapter includes the following topics:

■ Introducing Express Callouts

■ Registering Express Callout Programs

■ Example: Using an Express Callout Program with Programmatic Registration

■ CustomWriteCommand Callout

■ PostAttachCommand Callout

■ PostUpdateCommand Callout

■ PreCommitCommand Callout

■ PrePageChangeCommand Callout

■ PreRefreshCommand Callout

■ PreUpdateCommand Callout



Introducing Express Callouts

3-2 Oracle Express Spreadsheet Add-In User’s Guide

Introducing Express Callouts

What is an Express callout?
An Express callout is an Express program that contains custom logic related to a 
particular database activity. This program will be run by the add-in when a 
specified event, associated with a key point in database processing, occurs.

For example, you can choose to run a callout program before the add-in writes 
permanent changes to the database (that is, before the add-in sends an UPDATE 
command to Express).

Arguments provided by the add-in
The callout program must use arguments provided by the add-in as input. Typically 
one of the arguments is the name of the target database.

Values returned to the add-in
The add-in expects that the callout program will return the following two values in 
the SNAPI fetch buffer:

1. Boolean. TRUE or FALSE. The interpretation of this Boolean value depends on 
the specific callout method that is used to register the program.

2. String. Optional. Lets you return a message to the user. This message is 
displayed only if the first return value is FALSE.



Registering Express Callout Programs

Calling Express Programs with the API 3-3

Registering Express Callout Programs

Two registration techniques
In order to specify when Express callout programs will run, you must register them. 
You can use one or both registration techniques, which are described in the 
following table.

Registering callout programs using both techniques
If you register callout programs both automatically and programmatically, two 
callout programs run for each event. For example, suppose you automatically 
register a PostAttach callout program and you call the XPSetPostAttachCommand 
method. After a database is attached, the automatically registered callout program 
runs, then the program specified by the XPSetPostAttachCommand method runs.

If you register the same callout program for the same event both automatically and 
programmatically, the program runs twice.

Procedure: Registering callout programs automatically
To register callout programs automatically, create a registration variable in the data 
database, as explained in the following procedure.

1. Using Oracle Express Administrator (hereinafter referred to as 
“Administrator”), create a text dimension named XSA.CALLOUT.DIM in the 
Express database. This will be the dimension by which the registration variable 
will be dimensioned.

Technique Description Application

Automatic Uses a “registration” variable that 
contains information on the callout 
programs. Once the database that 
contains the variable is attached to an 
add-in session, the callout programs 
are registered automatically. The code 
database that contains the callout 
programs must be attached at the time 
the callout programs are to run.

Applies to the session only as 
long as the database that 
contains the registration 
variable is attached. Once the 
database is detached, the 
callout programs that are 
specified in the registration 
variable are no longer 
registered.

Programmatic Uses one of the Express callout 
methods of the API.

Applies to the entire session in 
which the method was called.



Example: Using an Express Callout Program with Programmatic Registration

3-4 Oracle Express Spreadsheet Add-In User’s Guide

2. Assign the following values to the XSA.CALLOUT.DIM dimension:

CUSTOMWRITE
POSTATTACH
POSTUPDATE
PRECOMMIT
PREPAGECHANGECOMMAND
PREREFRESH
PREUPDATE

3. Using Administrator, create a text variable named XSA.CALLOUTS in the 
Express database. Dimension the variable by the XSA.CALLOUT.DIM 
dimension.

4. Edit the XSA.CALLOUTS variable to specify the name of each callout program. 

Example: If your POSTATTACH program is called XP.MYPostAttach, enter this 
program name in the XSA.CALLOUTS variable for the POSTATTACH value.

5. Save your changes to the database.

Procedure: Registering callout programs programmatically
To register callout programs programmatically, use one of the Express callout 
methods of the API.

Related information
In the Help system for Express Spreadsheet Add-In’s API, search for “Registering 
Express Program Callouts.”

Example: Using an Express Callout Program with Programmatic 
Registration

Setting up the example
In this example, assume that when a user chooses Commit from the Express menu, 
you want to insert custom logic to write changes to the data.db database rather 
than allow the add-in to perform the default behavior of sending an UPDATE 
command to Express. 

You can accomplish this task by using the Express callout method 
XPSetPreCommitCommand with programmatic registration.



Example: Using an Express Callout Program with Programmatic Registration

Calling Express Programs with the API 3-5

Writing the callout program
Write an Express program called PL.COMMIT to perform the desired custom logic. 
This program has the following requirements:

■ It must accept the name of the target database as an argument.

■ If it successfully performs its custom logic, the program returns a Boolean 
FALSE value to prevent the add-in from sending an UPDATE command to 
Express. 

Registering the callout program programmatically
In a VBA procedure, after writing commands to perform various spreadsheet 
operations, programmatically register your program as an Express callout argument 
for the XPSetPreCommitCommand method. The following excerpt demonstrates 
sample code.

Sub x( )
< Commands for spreadsheet operations>
.
.
.
Call XPSetPreCommitCommand ("PL.COMMIT")
End Sub

Running the callout program
When a user chooses Commit from the Express menu, the add-in automatically 
runs the callout program and supplies the name of the target database, as shown in 
the following call.

Call PL.COMMIT (’DATA.DB’)

Values returned by the callout program
When the callout program finishes performing its custom logic, it places return 
values in the SNAPI fetch buffer, as shown in the following example.

FETCH FALSE
FETCH ’Your update processing completed successfully.’

When the add-in receives the FALSE return value, it does not send an UPDATE 
command to Express.



CustomWriteCommand Callout

3-6 Oracle Express Spreadsheet Add-In User’s Guide

CustomWriteCommand Callout

Description
A CustomWriteCommand callout is an Express program that lets you replace the 
default behavior for writing changes to the database. To make this program 
available to the add-in, you must register the program by calling the 
XPSetCustomWriteCommand method.

When your program will run
Your program runs in Express when the user chooses Write from the Express menu. 
Your program must use the arguments provided by the add-in as input.

Arguments provided by the add-in

Arg1
String. The name of the target database.

Arg2
String. The write-back QDR script as a multiple-line argument.

Values returned to the add-in
Your program should return two values in the SNAPI fetch buffer:

1. Boolean. TRUE or FALSE. If your program returns FALSE, the add-in assumes 
that the callout was not successful.

2. String. Optional. Lets you return a message to the user. This message is 
displayed only if the first return value is FALSE.

PostAttachCommand Callout

Description
A PostAttachCommand callout is an Express program that lets you insert custom 
logic associated with attaching a database. To make this program available to the 
add-in, you must register the program by calling the XPSetPostAttachCommand 
method.



PostUpdateCommand Callout

Calling Express Programs with the API 3-7

When your program will run
Your program runs in Express immediately after the add-in attaches any database. 
Your program must use the argument provided by the add-in as input.

Argument provided by the add-in

Arg1
String. The name of the database.

Values returned to the add-in
Your program should return two values in the SNAPI fetch buffer:

1. Boolean. TRUE or FALSE. If your program returns FALSE, the add-in assumes 
that the callout failed.

2. String. Optional. Lets you return a message to the user. This message is 
displayed only if the first return value is FALSE.

PostUpdateCommand Callout

Description
A PostUpdateCommand callout is an Express program that lets you insert custom 
logic after the add-in writes permanent changes to the database (that is, performs an 
UPDATE command in Express). To make this program available to the add-in, you 
must register the program by calling the XPSetPostUpdateCommand method.

When your program will run
Your program runs in Express immediately after the add-in writes permanent 
changes to a database whose attach mode was switched from read-only to 
read/write. Your program must use the argument provided by the add-in as input.

Argument provided by the add-in

Arg1
String. The name of the database.



PreCommitCommand Callout

3-8 Oracle Express Spreadsheet Add-In User’s Guide

Values returned to the add-in
Your program should return two values in the SNAPI fetch buffer:

1. Boolean. TRUE or FALSE. If your program returns FALSE, the add-in assumes 
that the callout failed.

2. String. Optional. Lets you return a message to the user. This message is 
displayed only if the first return value is FALSE.

PreCommitCommand Callout

Description
A PreCommitCommand callout is an Express program that lets you insert custom 
logic for writing permanent changes to the database. To make this program 
available to the add-in, you must register the program by calling the 
XPSetPreCommitCommand method.

When your program will run
Your program runs in Express immediately before the add-in writes permanent 
changes to the database (that is, sends an UPDATE command to Express). Your 
program must use the argument provided by the add-in as input.

Argument provided by the add-in

Arg1
String. The name of the target database.

Values returned to the add-in
Your program should return two values in the SNAPI fetch buffer:

1. Boolean. TRUE or FALSE. If your program returns FALSE, the add-in will not 
send the UPDATE command to Express.

2. String. Optional. Lets you return a message to the user. This message is 
displayed only if the first return value is FALSE. If you do not return a value, 
the add-in assumes TRUE.



PrePageChangeCommand Callout

Calling Express Programs with the API 3-9

PrePageChangeCommand Callout

Description
A PrePageChangeCommand callout is an Express program that lets you insert 
custom logic before changing to a different page in the query. To make this program 
available to the add-in, you must register the program by calling the 
XPSetPrePageChangeCommand method.

When your program will run
Your program runs in Express immediately before the add-in changes to a different 
page in the query. Your program must use the arguments provided by the add-in as 
input.

Arguments provided by the add-in

Arg1
String. The Express name of the dimension in the page whose status will change.

Arg2
Integer. The current setting of the dimension in status. For example, if the 
dimension is set to the first value in status, the value of this argument is zero.

Arg3
Integer. The position to which the page change will set the dimension. For example, 
the add-in will send the following command to Express if the user changes the 
PRODUCT page control from the first PRODUCT value in the list to the seventh 
PRODUCT value in the list.

call your.prepage.cmd(’PRODUCT’, 0, 6)

Values returned to the add-in
Your program should return two values in the SNAPI fetch buffer:

1. Boolean. TRUE or FALSE. If your program returns FALSE, the add-in will not 
send the page change information to Express.

2. String. Optional. Lets you return a message to the user. This message is 
displayed only if the first return value is FALSE. If you do not return a value, 
the add-in assumes TRUE.



PreRefreshCommand Callout

3-10 Oracle Express Spreadsheet Add-In User’s Guide

PreRefreshCommand Callout

Description
A PreRefreshCommand callout is an Express program that lets you insert custom 
logic before the add-in refreshes data from a database. The refresh can occur either 
as a result of a successful writeback of data or by the user choosing the Refresh 
menu option. To make this program available to the add-in, you must register it by 
calling the XPSetPreRefreshCommand method.

When your program will run
Your program runs in Express immediately before the add-in refreshes data from a 
database. Your program must use the argument provided by the add-in as input.

Argument provided by the add-in

Arg1
String. The name of the database.

Values returned to the add-in
Your program should return two values in the SNAPI fetch buffer:

1. Boolean. TRUE or FALSE. If your program returns FALSE, the add-in will not 
send the refresh command to Express.

2. String. Optional. Lets you return a message to the user. This message is 
displayed only if the first return value is FALSE.

PreUpdateCommand Callout

Description
A PreUpdateCommand callout is an Express program that lets you insert custom 
logic before the add-in writes permanent changes to a database (that is, sends an 
UPDATE command to Express). To make this program available to the add-in, you 
must register it by calling the XPSetPreUpdateCommand method.



PreUpdateCommand Callout

Calling Express Programs with the API 3-11

When your program will run
Your program runs in Express immediately before the add-in writes permanent 
changes to a database whose attach mode was switched from read-only to 
read/write. Your program must use the argument provided by the add-in as input.

Argument provided by the add-in

Arg1
String. The name of the database.

Values returned to the add-in
Your program should return two values in the SNAPI fetch buffer:

1. Boolean. TRUE or FALSE. If your program returns FALSE, the add-in leaves the 
attach mode unchanged and does not send the UPDATE command to Express.

2. String. Optional. Lets you return a message to the user. This message is 
displayed only if the first return value is FALSE.



PreUpdateCommand Callout

3-12 Oracle Express Spreadsheet Add-In User’s Guide



System Requirements A-1

A
System Requirements

Appendix summary
This appendix outlines the hardware and software requirements for installing 
Express Spreadsheet Add-In and the database and Express connection requirements 
for using the add-in. 

List of topics
This appendix includes the following topics:

■ Hardware and Software Requirements

■ Database and Express Connection Requirements

Hardware and Software Requirements

Hardware requirements
To install and use Express Spreadsheet Add-In, your PC must meet the following 
minimum hardware requirements:

■ IBM or compatible PC with an Intel 80486DX processor, running at 66MHz.

■ 16MB of RAM. Additional memory improves performance substantially.

■ 8MB available on a hard drive for add-in files. Another 4MB is required if you 
install the demonstration database.



Database and Express Connection Requirements

A-2 Oracle Express Spreadsheet Add-In User’s Guide

Software requirements
To install and use Express Spreadsheet Add-In, your PC must meet the following 
software requirements:

■ One of the following: Microsoft Excel for Windows 95 version 7.0; Microsoft 
Excel 97, 32-bit; Microsoft Excel 2000; Microsoft Excel XP.

■ Access to one of the following: Personal Express release 6.3.0 or 6.3.2.1 and later;  
Express Server release 6.3.0 or 6.3.2.1 and later.

■ Appropriate communications for using Express in your environment.

Related information
Use the following table to locate additional information on fulfilling the software 
requirements.

Database and Express Connection Requirements

Suggestion: Using configured databases
Although you can use Express Spreadsheet Add-In with any Express database, to 
take full advantage of your data, you should use configured databases. 

In a configured database, the Data Dictionary contains the hierarchical information 
that allows users to drill down from more aggregate dimension values (such as 
“Eastern Region”) to greater levels of detail (such as “Boston”). 

Your database administrator (DBA) can use Administrator to configure Express 
databases for use with Express Spreadsheet Add-In.

IF you need information on . . . THEN see the . . .

connecting to Express, Oracle Express Database Administration Guide.

installing SNAPI, as well as its 
configuration and administration for 
Express Server 6.x,

Oracle Express SNAPI Guide.



Database and Express Connection Requirements

System Requirements A-3

Requirements: Express connection and database access
All add-in users must have connections to either Personal Express or Express 
Server. All users also require access to the source data — one or more Express 
databases. All users must have appropriate access rights to the databases that they 
want to use.

Related information
For information about configuring databases and about setting up Express 
connections, see the Oracle Express Database Administration Guide.



Database and Express Connection Requirements

A-4 Oracle Express Spreadsheet Add-In User’s Guide



Setting Security Levels for Database Attachment B-1

B
Setting Security Levels for Database

Attachment

Database Attachment Security Levels

Introduction
In certain cases, DBAs may wish to establish certain restrictions on the ability of 
users to attach Express databases. This appendix explains how to specify such 
security restrictions.

The LockOutRW property
The DBA can specify the security level for user database attachment by adding the 
LockOutRW property to the xpaddin.ini file. The following topic explains how 
to use the LockOutRW property to specify a security level.

Setting Security Levels Through the LockOutRW Property

Introduction
This topic explains how to use the LockOutRW property to specify security levels 
for user attachment of databases.



Setting Security Levels Through the LockOutRW Property

B-2 Oracle Express Spreadsheet Add-In User’s Guide

Using the LockOutRW property
To use the LockOutRW property to set security levels for database attachment, the 
DBA must define the property in the xpaddin.ini file as LockOutRW=n, where n 
is one of the following security level values. 

Value Description

0 There are no security restrictions. Users can attach databases in read/write or 
read-only mode. 

This is not the default setting. Therefore, to allow users to attach databases as 
read/write, the DBA must explicitly specify the LockOutRW property with a 
value of 0.

1 Users can attach databases only in read-only mode. 

This is the default setting. If no LockOutRW property is defined in the 
xpaddin.ini file, the Express Spreadsheet Add-In uses this setting.

2 Users cannot attach databases in any mode. 

If Financial Analyzer is already running when the user starts Excel, the user 
can use only the database that is currently attached; if Financial Analyzer is 
not already running, the user can use only the existing workbook.

3 In addition to setting the restrictions specified by security level 2, this security 
level makes the following functions unavailable to users:

■ Express Wizard

■ Selector

■ Rotate

■ Delete Data Row

■ Delete Data Column



Index-1

Index
A
API

Express callouts, 3-2
providing arguments to Express callouts, 3-2
registering Express callouts, 3-3, 3-5
using Express callouts, 3-4
XPSetCustomWriteComand method, 3-6
XPSetPostAttachCommand method, 3-6
XPSetPostUpdateCommand method, 3-7
XPSetPreCommitCommand method, 3-8
XPSetPrePageChangeCommand method, 3-9
XPSetPreRefreshCommand method, 3-10
XPSetPreUpdateCommand method, 3-10

C
configured databases, defined, A-2
connection requirements for installation, A-3

D
database attachment security levels, B-1
databases

access rights, A-3
requirements, A-2

dimension hierarchies, defined, 2-3
dimensions, defined, 2-2

E
Express callouts

arguments, 3-2
CustomWriteComand, 3-6

described, 3-2
example, 3-4
PostAttachCommand, 3-6
PostUpdateCommand, 3-7
PreCommitCommand, 3-8
PrePageChangeCommand, 3-9
PreRefreshCommand, 3-10
PreUpdateCommand, 3-10
registering, 3-3, 3-5
return values, 3-2

Express connection requirements, A-3
Express databases, defined, 2-1
Express Spreadsheet Add-In

basic features, 1-2
description, 1-1

F
features of Express Spreadsheet Add-In, 1-2
formulas, defined, 2-5

H
hardware requirements, A-1
hierarchies, defined, 2-3

I
installation

database requirements, A-2
Express connection requirements, A-3
hardware requirements, A-1
software requirements, A-2

installing the add-in into Excel, 1-6



Index-2

installing the add-in software, 1-4

L
LockOutRW property, B-1

M
measures, defined, 2-4
multidimensional data model, defined, 2-1

R
relational data model, contrasted with 

multidimensional data model, 2-1
relations, defined, 2-5

S
security levels for database attachment, B-1
software requirements, A-2

V
variables, defined, 2-5

X
xpaddin.xll, 1-7


	Send Us Your Comments
	Introduction
	Conventions

	1 Getting Started with Express Spreadsheet Add�In
	What Is Express Spreadsheet Add-In?
	Basic Steps for Working with Queries
	Installing the Add�In Software
	Installing the Add�In into Excel
	Connecting to Express

	2 Understanding Express Databases
	Understanding Multidimensionality
	Understanding Dimensions, Hierarchies, and Levels
	Understanding Measures

	3 Calling Express Programs with the API
	Introducing Express Callouts
	Registering Express Callout Programs
	Example: Using an Express Callout Program with Programmatic Registration
	CustomWriteCommand Callout
	PostAttachCommand Callout
	PostUpdateCommand Callout
	PreCommitCommand Callout
	PrePageChangeCommand Callout
	PreRefreshCommand Callout
	PreUpdateCommand Callout

	A System Requirements
	Hardware and Software Requirements
	Database and Express Connection Requirements

	B Setting Security Levels for Database Attachment
	Database Attachment Security Levels
	Setting Security Levels Through the LockOutRW Property

	Index

